All Expense reimbursements shall be made at DEVELOPER's direct out-of-pocket costs, without 

any markup for overhead, administrative costs, or otherwise. 

3.2. FEES: Client agrees to pay DEVELOPER for the completion of the Scope of Work as set 

forth in accordance with Exhibit A hereto a sum of USD 224850 (Two hundred and twenty four 

thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars only) at the prevailing exchange rates. 

3.3. TAXES: Client shall pay, reimburse, and/or hold DEVELOPER harmless for all sales, use, 

transfer, privilege, tariffs, excise, and all other taxes and all duties, whether international, 

national, state, or local, however designated except income taxes, which are levied or imposed by